Tdosn /60
/0/1S/(3
(R-2014-154)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 308502

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE ~ 0CT 29 2013

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO
THE CONSULTANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF
SAN DIEGO AND RBF CONSULTING FOR THE EL CAMINO
REAL HALF-MILE TO VIA DE LA VALLE PROJECT.
WHEREAS, RBF Consulting entered into a consultant agreement with the City of San

Diego to provide environmental review services for the E1 Camino Real Half-Mile to Via de La

Valle Project (Project) on April 20, 2011, as Document No. RR-306817; and

WHEREAS, the original agreement with RBF Consulting was required in order to
complete the Environmental Assessment in accordance with the National Environmental Policy

Act; and

WHEREAS, the First Amendment to the agreement with RBF Consulting is necessary
because Caltrans has informed the City that RBF Consulting’s existing scope of work will need
to be expanded due to the unique wetland conditions at the project site and the presence of

sensitive biological species at and around the project site; NOW, THEREFORE
BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1. That the Council President in his capacity under Charter section 265(1), or his designee
is authorized and directed to execute the First Amendment to the Agreement with RBF
Consulting for additional environmental services for the El Camino Real — Half Mile to Via de la
Valle Project in an additional amount not to exceed for a total contract amount of $258,297.00,
provided that the City Comptroller first furnishes a certificate certifying that the funds necessary

for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

-PAGE 1 OF 2-



(R-2014-154)

2. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend $258,297.00 from CIP
S-00856, El Camino Real — Half Mile to Via de la Valle, of which $206,637.00 is from Fund
600000, Grant Fund 1000130-1999, and $51,660.00 is from Fund 400169, TransNet for the

purpose of funding the Project.

3. That the City Comptroller, upon advice from the administrative department, is

authorized to transfer excess funds, if any, to the appropriate reserves.

APPROVED: JAN L GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By /2%93@

Ryan P. \G)mty )
Deputy City Attorney

RPG:cfq

9/30/2013
Or.Dept:PW/ROW .
Document Number: 635227
CC No.: 3000006362

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of

San Diego, at this meeting of QCT 15 2013 .

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

“v.,

Deputy C1ty Clerk
Approved pursuant to
Charter section 265(i):
(date) TODD GLORIA, Council President

-PAGE 2 OF 2-



Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on 0CT 15 2013 , by the following vote:

Councilmembers Yeas Nays Not Present Recused
Sherri Lightner Q/ [ ] [J
Kevin Faulconer M [l [ []
Todd Gloria H D / []
Myrtle Cole M ] il 0
Mark Kersey / U ] [
Lorie Zapf U [ H U
Scott Sherman i ] U N
David Alvarez 4 a [ i
Marti Emerald lZf O il [

Date of final passage 0CT 29 2013

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Council President as interim Mayor, the date of final
passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

TODD GLORIA, COUNCIL PRESIDENT
AUTHENTICATED BY: as interim Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

V) ELIZABETH S. MALAND

(Seal)

, Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R- 3 O 85 0 ?




